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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

www.MontourRec.com

PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com
7:00pm April 24, 2023 Regular Meeting Agenda

Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84707702244?pwd=TDh1SWppcEIxZzq2K0dKczg5RVJHdz09

To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 847 0770 2244 | Passcode: 816984

Call to Order
Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 23)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 24)
Naturalist’s Report (Jon Beam) (page 24)

Senior Maintenance Technician’s Report (Denny Piatt) (page 24)
Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 25 — 41)

Old Business

New Business
e 2022 McKonly & Asbury audit approval (pages 42 —51)

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, May 22, 2023


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84707702244?pwd=TDh1SWppcEIxZzg2K0dKczg5RVJHdz09

SMARCY MARC 2023 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Number or Transaction Date Sent to Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or Account
ot Dot p— Sttt Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting e — Dbt (f applicabre) | P25 ) Credit (+) Batanes
 and trail Montour Count,
debitcard | 2/22/2023 | 3/3/2023 | 2/1-2/28/23 |DogGone Good Fuel (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) paricand tral ontour tounty 6145 89,002.49
maintenance Hotel Tax
Tulpehocken M ing Water (12 I K il M c
debitcard | 2/24/2023 | 3/3/2023 ulpehocken Mountain Spring Water (12 @ 5 gallon |\ 0 brocerve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 229.60 88,772.89
water jugs, 8 cases bottled water) maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic " N Montour County
oayment | 2242023 | 3/3/2023 | 2/1-2/28/23  [fide With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees o T 10.00 88,762.89
$245.86 office expenses;
Al . inter te tridges, first aid kit " Mont C 1ty
debitcard | 2/24/2023 | 3/3/2023 | 2/1-2/28/23 S?azl?e:)mm (printer toner cartridges, first aid ki $245.86 office supplies; $69.20 admin/misc. $69.20 park and trail °r;§t"e'| T::" Y 315.06 88,447.83
PP maintenance
It ti Mont C 1ty
automatic |5 5572023 | 3/3/2023 2/1-2/28/23 |zoom dues & fees dues & fees ontour tounty 15.89 88,431.94
payment Hotel Tax
) $14.31 park & trail
automatic Montour County
e | 2/26/2023 | 3/3/2023 | 2/1-2/28/23  |MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc.  |maintenance; $14.31 Mot Tor 28.62 88,403.32
pay i expenses
7313 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Hoover Tractor, LLC (filters, oil, bolts for tractor) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trail Montour County 204.48 88,198.84
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
7314 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park and trai lontour County 111.00 88,087.84
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7315 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) parkand tral ontour tounty 78.31 88,009.53
maintenance Hotel Tax
M Ce
7316 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Jon Beam (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Beam wages °'::[”e'| Tg:"w 80.43 87,929.10
7317 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Dennis Piatt (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Piatt wages M°:‘:t”e'| 5::"“/ 667.33 87,261.77
7318 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Yeich wages Mor:;::arl [T:::MV 283.70 86,978.07
Montour Count
7319 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Craig Reinard (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Reinard wages °:§l”e'| Tg:" Y 160.01 86,818.06
Mont C 14
7320 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Shevchenko wages °';§[”E'I TZ:" ¥ 544.84 86,273.22
7321 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Julian Brehm (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Brehm wages M°:‘:;: 5::"“/ 1,120.18 85,153.04
M
7322 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Robert Stoudt (payroll 2/12 - 2/25) payroll - Stoudt wages °'::[”e'| 5:(’"“/ 1,365.04 83,788.00
$1,052 contributions and
user fees (Montour
1,052 Montour P donations; $650 Mont
deposit | 2/27/2023 | 3/3/2023 2/1-2/28/23  |deposit S1 ontour Preserve donations; § ontour Preserve); $650 1,702.00 |  85,490.00
Preserve pavilion reservations P
contributions and user
fees (Montour Preserve)
interest | 2/28/2023 | 3/3/2023 | 2/1-2/28/23 [interest interest interest 17.50 | 85,507.50
Mont C 1ty
debit card 3/1/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |USPS Danville (stamps) office expenses office expenses OL;U;I TZ:“ Y 37.80 85,469.70
K il M
debitcard | 3/1/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |shank's Lawn Equipment (Snowdog belt) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trai lontour County 87.28 85,382.42
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 3/2/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 f:ﬁz‘;dy (transfer of DirtyGrinMTBFestival.com domain o i Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) recreational events M°::t”e'| i::"‘y 1017 85,372.25
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 3/3/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Great Valu (unleaded fuel for two-cycle equipment)  |Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and tral jontour tounty 20.36 85,351.89
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 3/3/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Clark's Ag Center (two-cycle oil, mouse traps) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) parkand tral ontour tounty 40.83 85,311.06
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 3/4/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Amazon.com (100 AA lithium batteries) park maintenance tools & supplies park and tral ontour tounty 263.94 85,047.12
maintenance Hotel Tax
$480 Montour Preserve (cleaning); $96 Hess Recreation $480 park & trail Montour County
7323 3/6/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Candy Fisher (cleaning services) ontour Preserve (cleaning); ess Recreation | aintenance; $96 park & | " Onour county 576.00 84,471.12
Area (restrooms) . . Hotel Tax
trail maintenance
$52.47 miscellaneous Montour Count
7324 3/6/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Airiam MDT, LLC (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |expenses; $52.47 park and Hotel Tax Y 104.94 84,366.18
trail maintenance
7325 3/6/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |SkyPacket (Montour Preserve interet service) Montour Preserve (internet service) park and trail Montour County 79.00 84,287.18
maintenance Hotel Tax
7326 3/6/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Columbia Montour Visitors Bureau (annual dues) dues & fees dues & fees 99.00 84,188.18
Montour Count
7327 3/6/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |US Postal Service (PO box one-year renewal) admin/misc. misc expenses °:|;“e’| T‘a’:“ v 114.00 84,074.18
7328 3/6/2003 /8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Heaps Container Service, LLC (Hess Recreation Area and $130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area park and tral Montour County 20000 83,8741
Montour Preserve trash service) (trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
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SMARCY MARC 2023 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
o o recounting Srceon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Eerenso tine tem | et (f apptcabiey | DBt O | credie(s) | Geer
debitcard | 3/6/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |SmugMug (annual renewal) dues & fees dues & fees M°L‘:{"e’| i::"‘y 116.60 83,757.58
. . . park and trail Montour County
732 712023 | 4/8/2023 1-3/31/23  [Starr Portables (porta-potty f; I Montour P I 135.00 ,622.
329 3/7/ /8/. 3/1-3/31/23 Starr Portables (porta-potty for maple sugaring) ontour Preserve (programming supplies) e temance Hotel Tox 83,622.58
Robert Stoudt (reimbf t for cash purchase of  and trail Montour Count
7330 3/8/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |topertstoudt(reimbursement for cashpurchase of |\ oienance tools & supplies park and trai lontour County 1430 83,608.28
weed whacker parts) maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count,
debit card 3/8/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Lowe's (shelves) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par. and tral ontour ounty 316.94 83,291.34
maintenance Hotel Tax
K il M
debitcard | 3/8/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |WalMart (storage tubs and vinegar) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai lontour County 11095 83,180.39
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 3/8/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Cole's Hardware (hanging hooks) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 4658 83,133.81
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 3/9/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (t-square, ruler, bolts and nuts) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai lontour County 39.62 83,094.19
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count,
debitcard | 3/9/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |NAPA (battery for utility trailer) park maintenance tools & supplies pariand tral ontour tounty 143.09 82,951.10
maintenance Hotel Tax
_ . park and trail Montour County
debit card 3/9/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Fick's Hardware (pegboard and hooks) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) . 46.18 82,904.92
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
debit card 3/9/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Clark's Ag Center (XL trash bags and trash can) Washingtonville Revitalization projects par} and trai ontour tounty 46.62 82,858.30
maintenance Hotel Tax
K il M
debitcard | 3/10/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |CREDIT (NAPA - battery exchange) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trai lontour County 46.64| 82,904.94
maintenance Hotel Tax
contributions an
5489 ibuti d
. user fees (Montour
489 Montour P donations); $275 Mont
deposit | 3/10/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |deposit s ontour Preserve (donations); $ ontour Preserve); $275 764.00| 83,668.94
Preserve pavilion reservation fees N
contributions and user
fees (Montour Preserve)
Mont C 14
7331 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Jon Beam (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Beam wages °L:{”e'l TZ:" Y 40.20 83,628.74
7332 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Dennis Piatt (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Piatt wages M°:‘:[”e'| i::"‘y 531.31 83,097.43
7333 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Yeich wages M°:§t"e'| i:'"‘y 3151 83,065.92
— ! Montour County
7334 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Reinard wages Mo 7o 26.06 83,039.86
Mont C 14
7335 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Shevchenko wages °L§l”e'| T‘;:" ¥ 209.94 82,829.92
M
7336 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Julian Brehm (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Brehm wages 0':5:’9" 5::"“/ 952.49 81,877.43
7337 3/13/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Robert Stoudt (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Stoudt wages M°’:§t"e'| i:;'"‘y 1,407.28 80,470.15
7338 3/14/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 River Valley Visitors Bureau (annual dues) |dues & fees dues & fees 100.00 80,370.15
transfer of Montour County Hotel Tax grant funds from
! - ! Montour County
transfer 3/14/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |savings account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses  |Montour County Hotel Tax Hotel Tax 34,576.30 | 114,946.45
incurred 1/1 - 3/8/23
automatic Montour County
3/15/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |PADept. of Revenue (February payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 287.77 114,658.68
payment Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
3/15/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |US Treasury (February payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 1,905.16 112,753.52
payment Hotel Tax
v v - v ) park and trail Montour County
debit card 3/15/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |NorthPoint Auto & Equipment (trailer jack) park maintenance tools & supplies ) 82.15 112,671.37
maintenance Hotel Tax
il
debitcard | 3/16/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (trailer lock and pick) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trai Montour County 75.24 112,596.13
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic | 405003 | a/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |zoom dues & fees dues & fees Montour County 16.95 112,579.18
payment Hotel Tax
Cole's Hard fety gl les, heari k and trail Montour Count,
debitcord | 3/23/2023 | 4/8/2003 | 3/1-3/31/23 |COIC'S Hardware (safety lasses, goggles, hearing park maintenance tools & supplies park and trai ontour County 67.98 112,511.20
protection, wedges, ant baits) maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count,
7339 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park and tral ontour ounty 111.76 112,399.44
maintenance Hotel Tax
K il M
7340 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trai lontour County 11.40 112,388.04
maintenance Hotel Tax
7341 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 1,160.15 111,227.89
maintenance Hotel Tax
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Wumberor | Tramsion | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank o . . Striment of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or . Aount
of Tramsact Credited/ Debitedto Subamount for Intermal Debit e
Codl D A ing Desaiption jon ed/ to Budgeting i e Detit {if ) 1+ t{+
7342 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 50.52 111,177.37
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7343 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trai lontour County 811.96 110,365.41
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic - Montour County
3/24/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees 10.00 110,355.41
payment Hotel Tax
K il M c
debit card 3/24/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23 |Amazon.com (paper towels and toilet paper) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par» and trai ontour County 234.10 110,121.31
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Hilly Ridge Sales & Service (loppers and 2-cycle oil) park maintenance tools & supplies park and trail Montour County 146.80 109,974.51
maintenance Hotel Tax
il
debitcard | 3/24/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Cole's Hardware (carabiners and chain quick link) Hess Recreation Area (maintenance) park and trai Montour County 16.40 109,958.11
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic $14.31 park & trail Montour County
ayment 3/26/2023 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  [MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc. maintenance; $14.31 Hotel Tax 4 28.62 109,929.49
pay misc expenses
Mont C It
7344 3/27/2023 | 4/8/2023 Dennis Piatt (payroll 3/12 - 3/25) payroll - Piatt wages °:|§l‘;'l TZ:" ¥ 144.38 109,785.11
7345 3/27/2023 | 4/8/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 3/12 - 3/25) payroll - Reinard wages M°::[”e'| i::"w 40.93 109,744.18
7346 3/27/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |ulian Brehm (payroll 3/12 - 3/25) payroll - Brehm wages M°:§t“e'| i::"w 1,001.38 108,742.80
Montour Count
7347 3/27/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 3/12 - 3/25) payroll - Stoudt wages 02‘;”;' T::" Y 1,383.94 107,358.86
Columbia Montour Chamber of C ]
7348 3/27/2023 | 4/8/2023 d:e"s"" ia Montour Chamber of Commerce (annua dues & fees dues & fees 285.00 107,073.86
k trail Mont Ce It
7349 3/27/2023 | 4/8/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trai ontour tounty 47.68 107,026.18
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 3/29/2023 | 4/8/2023 3/1-3/31/23  |Clark's Ag Center (concrete anchors) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 7.40 107,018.78
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 3/30/2023 | 4/8/2023 Milville Hardware (Quickrete, chain, chain connectors) |Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai Montour County 62.32 106,956.46
maintenance Hotel Tax
interest | 3/31/2023 | 4/8/2023 | 3/1-3/31/23 [interest interest interest 24.63| 106,981.09
 and trail Montour Count
7350 4/3/2023 SkyPacket (Montour Preserve internet service) Montour Preserve (internet service) par» and trai ontour tounty 79.00 106,902.09
maintenance Hotel Tax
K il M
debitcard | 4/4/2023 Cole's Hardware (HVAC filter) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai ontour County 7.94 106,894.15
maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 4/5/2023 Cole's Hardware (lag bolts, liquid wrench, light bulbs) | Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 127.13 106,767.02
maintenance Hotel Tax
: , k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 4/5/2023 Amazon (air freshener refills) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and tral jontour tounty 206.61 106,560.41
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 4/5/2023 Amazon (hand soap) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) parkand tral ontour tounty 108.80 106,451.61
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debit card 4/5/2023 Amazon (HVAC filters) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par» and trai ontour tounty 52.99 106,398.62
maintenance Hotel Tax
il
debitcard | 4/5/2023 Amazon (HVAC filters) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai Montour County 114.35 106,284.27
maintenance Hotel Tax
7351 4/6/2023 Heaps Container Service, LLC (Hess Recreation Area and [$130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area |park and trail Montour County 200.00 106,084.27
Montour Preserve trash service) (trash) maintenance Hotel Tax . e
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 4/6/2023 Great Valu (unleaded fuel for two-cycle equipment)  |Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and tral jontour tounty 19.50 106,064.77
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 4/6/2023 Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) parkand tral ontour tounty 21.82 106,042.95
maintenance Hotel Tax
K il M
debitcard | 4/6/2023 Clark's Ag Center (2-cycle oil) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trai lontour County 19.07 106,023.88
maintenance Hotel Tax
7335 4/7/2023 check voided - check lost/destroyed payroll - Shevchenko wages M°:§t”e'| i::"‘y 209.94| 106,233.82
7352 4/7/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 32.81 106,201.01
maintenance Hotel Tax
$52.47 miscellaneous Montour Count
7353 4/7/2023 Airiam MDT, LLC (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |expenses; $52.47 parkand| ) " Y 104.94 106,096.07
trail maintenance
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SMARCY MARC 2023 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Number or Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or Account
o Date p—— Statoment Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting g Debit (1 appiicable] Debit () Credit (+) o
. Montour County
7354 4/7/2023 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 2/26 - 3/11) payroll - Shevchenko wages Hotel Tax 209.94 105,886.13
$392 contributions and
user fees (Montour
Preserve); $1,712.50
$392 Montour Preserve donations; $1,712.50 Montour  |contributions and user
deposit 4/7/2023 deposit Preserve pavilion reservations; $575 Hess Recreation fees (Montour Preserve); 2,764.50 | 108,650.63
Area users' fees; $85 miscellaneous income $575 contributions and
user fees (Hess Recreation
Area); $85 miscellaneous
income
k and trail Montour County
debitcard | 4/11/2023 Cole's Hardware (Gorilla glue, tapes) Hopewell Park maintenance park and tra! ontour zounty 22.75 108,627.88
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour County
debit card 4/11/2023 Burst Landscaping (playground mulch for DeLong Park) |Washingtonville Revitalization projects par} and trai OLS:ZI Tg:n Y 497.14 108,130.74
BL l il cl il
debitcard | 4/11/2023 ABL Graphics (hunting season trail closure signage Hopewell Park maintenance park and trai Montour County 49.29 108,081.45
printing and laminating) maintenance Hotel Tax
debitcard | 4/13/2023 Weis (bottled water) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and trail Mantour County 117.50 107,963.95
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour County
